
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday 18th September 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when th
[...]

2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 16)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 21st August 2012. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

5. Council Tax Support 
Scheme  

(Pages 17 - 22)  

Exec Director (Finance and 
Corporate Resources) 

To consider a report on a Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

6. Sickness Absence 
Performance and Health 
for Period ending 30th 
June 2012  

(Pages 23 - 28)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a report which provides and update on sickness 
monitoring. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

18th September 2012 
 

7. Fly-Posting Enforcement 
Strategy  

(Pages 29 - 44)  

Head of Environmental 
Services 

To seek approval of a Fly-Posting Enforcement Strategy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards);  

8. Roundabout 
Sponsorship Policy  

(Pages 45 - 78)  

Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services 

To consider a policy for the sponsorship of roundabouts in 
Redditch. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards);  

9. Disposal of Property - 
Salop Road Community 
Centre and 132 Oakly 
Road  

(Pages 79 - 84)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To seek approval for the disposal of Salop Road Community 
Centre and 132 Oakly Road 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(Central Ward);  

10. Voluntary and 
Community Sector 
Grants Programme 
2013/14  

(Pages 85 - 110)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To consider for approval changes to the Voluntary & 
Community Sector Grants Policy and the funding split and 
themes for the Grants Programme 2013/14. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards);  

11. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 111 - 120)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th August 2012 
 
There are no outstanding recommendations to consider. 
 
(Draft minutes attached) 
 
  

12. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

18th September 2012 
 

13. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 121 - 124)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

14. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 125 - 128)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

15. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

    prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

18th September 2012 
 

16. Unit 7 - Woodrow Centre 
- Concessionary Rent  

(Pages 129 - 132)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

Further to the deferral of a decision on this matter at the 
previous meeting of the Committee, to consider a report on 
the future use of 7 Woodrow Centre. 
 
(Report submitted on 21st August 2012 attached) 
 
[The report may contain exempt information as defined in 
S.100 of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, as they may contain information relating to  
• the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information; and 
 

in view of this it is anticipated that discussion of these 
matters will take place after the exclusion of the public.] 
 
 
(Greenlands Ward);  

17. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 21 August 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, 
Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Andrew Fry and Alan Mason 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Flanagan, S Hanley, S Jones, T Kristunas, J Pickering, J Staniland, A 
de Warr and M Wright 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley  
 

 
 

44. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Mould and 
Stephens. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During consideration of Item 17, Unit 7, Woodrow Centre – 
Concessionary Rent, Councillor Rebecca Blake declared an other 
disclosable interest, as detailed in minute 60 below, and left the 
room.  
 

46. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Budget Preparation Guidelines; and 
• Quarterly Sickness Monitoring – Quarter 1 – April to June 

2012. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 21 August 2012 

 
He also advised that he had received the following items as Urgent 
Business: 
 
• Access for Disabled People Task Group; 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline) 
 
• Item 6 – Community Right to Challenge; 
• Item 17 – Unit 7, Woodrow Centre – Concessionary Rent; and 
• Item 18 – Shared Services Board – Post Room – 

Transformation and Service Redesign Review. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
24th July 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

48. ACCESS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE TASK GROUP  
 
Councillors Andrew Fry and Alan Mason, joint Chairs of the Access 
for Disabled People Task Group, presented the final report 
prepared on behalf of the Group to the Executive Committee. 
 
The Committee was advised that the review had been launched by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee because Members believed it 
was important to ensure that people with all types of disabilities 
could access Redditch town centre.  The review had focused 
specifically on access arrangements for people travelling by bus or 
taxi and had also considered provision of disabled parking spaces 
in the town centre. 
 
The review had been completed in two stages.  The majority of 
evidence had been gathered during the first stage of the review, 
which was completed in April 2012.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed that further work was required and this had 
formed the basis of the second stage of the review from May – 
August 201
[...]
eceived and noted. 
 

53. SHARED SERVICE BOARD  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the 
Shared Services Board held on 12th July 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the business case for a shared Revenues Service be approved 
for implementation. 
 

54. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE - 
MINUTES  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on Wednesday 11th July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

55. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes to consider under this item. 
 

56. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The most recent report on the activity of the Council’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies was received by the Committee. 
 
 

Page 8



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 21 August 2012 

 
57. ACTION MONITORING  

 
The latest Action Monitoring Report for the Committee was received 
and noted. 
 

58. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 
3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended. 
 
Item 16 – Quarterly Monitoring – Write off of Debts – Quarter 1 
– April to June 2012 
 
Item 17 – Unit 7, Woodrow Centre – Concessionary Rent 
 
Item 18 – Shared Services Board – Post Room – 
Transformation and Service Redesign Review 
 

59. QUARTERLY MONITORING - WRITE OFF OF DEBTS - 
QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO JUNE 2012  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the action taken by 
Officers with respect to the write-off of debts during the first quarter 
of 2012/13 and the profile and level of the outstanding debt.  The 
Committee was advised that the Council’s current level of bad debt 
provisions were adequate in relation to the level of write offs as well 
as the level of outstanding debt.   
 
Figures had been provided for the level of Council Tax Rent Arrears 
that had accrued since 1996/97.  Concerns were expressed that 
these arrears appeared to be increasing at a level of 2.5 per cent 
per year.  However, Members were assured that money continued 
to be collected and the debts were decreasing over time. 
 
A summary had also been provided of the total business rate 
arrears due to the Council by June 2012.  This table contained a 
comparison of the arrears due between 2000/01 and 2012/13, 
which clearly demonstrated that there was no standard pattern in 
the total due to the Council.  Officers explained that the figures for 
business rent arrears varied significantly because business rates 
varied according to the size of the property. 
 

Page 9



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 21 August 2012 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the debts detailed in the confidential appendices be 

written off; and 
 
2) the contents of the report be noted. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to any 
individual, information would be revealed which was likely to reveal 
the identity of any individual and information would be revealed 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).] 
 

60. UNIT 7,  WOODROW CENTRE - CONCESSIONARY RENT  
 
Members received a report concerning concessionary rent 
arrangements for Unit 7, in the Woodrow Centre.  It was agreed to 
defer consideration of this item to the next meeting of the 
Committee so that further detailed information could be obtained. 
 
During consideration of the item Councillor Rebecca Blake declared 
an other disclosable interest, as detailed in the confidential minute 
below, and left the room and did not take part in the decision. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).] 
 

61. SHARED SERVICES BOARD - POST ROOM - 
TRANSFORMATION AND SERVICE REDESIGN REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the outcomes of 
the Post Room Transformation Service Redesign Review.   
 
Members noted that usually reports relating to shared services and 
transformation would be referred to the Executive committee 
following consideration by the Shared Services Board.  However, 
this report had been accepted to ensure that the matter could be 
addressed in appropriate timescales. 
 

Page 10



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 21 August 2012 

 
The proposed revised structure of the service would deliver 
combined savings of £31,000.  The level of savings for Redditch 
Borough Council would be £18,000. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Post Room Transformation Service Redesign Review, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved, subject to 
the consideration and recommendation of the Shared Service 
Board. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connections with any labour relations matters 
arising between the authority and employees of the authority.] 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.04 pm 
and closed at 9.03 pm 

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE   18th September 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\3\AI00008349\LocalCouncilTaxSupportSchemeRBC20.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mould, Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 

Resources 
Wards Affected All 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The report advises members of the proposals for the Localisation of 

Council Tax Support and the need to undertake consultation prior to 
implementation from 1st April 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

1) consultation on a local council tax support scheme and 
technical reforms to council tax commence with key 
stakeholders for a minimum 8 week period on the basis set 
out in the report; and 

2) the submission of a further report on council tax support and 
technical reforms to council tax for Executive consideration 
following the consultation be noted and that 
recommendations on this will be made to full Council.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1. From 2013/14 the Council will only be reimbursed 90% of the cost of 

granting Council Tax Benefit (CTB). For Redditch this equates to around 
£650k, based on total CTB expenditure of £6.5 million. If the Council took 
no action the amount of the shortfall that would fall on Redditch Borough 
Council would be around £90k which would then have to be met through 
other savings. The changes to funding mean that b
[...]
 in return promote their business in 
high profile locations within the Borough.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 

1) the policy on Sponsorship and Advertising on roundabouts be 
approved and adopted; and 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Leisure and Cultural 

Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism to agree the sponsorship fees with a maximum 
20% plus/minus variance of approved charges. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial  

 
3.1 As set out in the 2012/2013 Medium Term Financial Plan there is a target 

of £20,000 income for Leisure and Cultural Services in relation to 
Roundabout Sponsorship.    

 

Agenda Item 8Page 45



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  18th September 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\3\AI00008319\SponsorshipPolicyReport30.doc – DG 23.8.12 

3.2 In order to achieve this income, there will be set up and maintenance 
costs in relation to: 

 
• Obtaining Planning Permission  
• Purchasing of signs 
• Installation and maintenance of signs 
• Business Rates 

 
3.3 The target income of £20,000 is the net figure after the associated costs of 

the scheme are deducted.   
  
            Legal Implications 
 
3.4 Worcestershire County Council is the Highways Authority and the 

roundabouts to be included in the sponsorship scheme are located on 
highway land. The power to maintain roundabouts is contained in Section 
64 of the Highways Act 1980.    

 
3.5 Redditch Borough Council currently maintains highway verges and 

roundabouts on behalf of Worcestershire County Council and an 
agreement has already been reached with the County Council for 
Redditch Borough Council to implement a sponsorship scheme, subject to 
strict requirements governing the size and location of signs. (see appendix 
1 to the Policy, which is attached at Appendix 1) 
 

3.6 Planning Permission under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertise
[...]


Community Services 
Wards Affected All
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Key Decision 

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 This report contains recommendations as to the funding split and 
themes for the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) grants process 
for 2013/14. 

1.2 Members are requested to recommend the continuation of delegated 
authority of final approval in respect to the Stronger Community Grants 
to the Head of Community Services. 

1.3 The report also contains changes to the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Grants policy. (See point 4.4 for proposed changes & appendices 3 for 
full policy document). 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive Committee is requested to RECOMMEND that

1) the following themes and percentages of funding be 
allocated for the 2013/14 voluntary and community sector 
grants process:

i) Independent Communities =  £135,000 – see 3.3.1 
ii) Community Development  =  £  55,000 – see 3.3.2
iii) Thriving Communities =  £  20,000 –  see 3.3.3
iv) Community Welfare =  £  20,000 – see 3.3.4 
v) Stronger Communities Grant Programme =  £  15,000 –  

see 3.3.5 
vi) £1,000 be allocated from the Grants budget for the use 

by the Grants Team to deliver: 

a) networking and promotional events; 
b) advertising and communication support; 
c) newsletters; 

Agenda Item 10Page 85



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  18th September 2012 

U:\Committee Services\Executive\2012\120918\covering report VCS Grants Programme 2013-14 -v4.doc 
30.7.12jw/amended8.8.12jw/amended28.8.12.iw amended 10.9.12.nab 

(See paragraph 3.3 for background & full breakdown of 
theme splits and key project support areas);

2) delegated authority for final approval in respect to the 
Stronger Community Grants to the Head of Community 
Services be continued; and 

3) the changes detailed at paragraph 4.4 designed to 
strengthen the Voluntary & Community Sector Grants 
Policy be approved.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 The proposed splits are based on the Gra
[...]
ther report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
27/01/10 to 
21/08/2012 

 

Page 127



Page 128



Agenda Item 16Page 129
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 132


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Confidential Minutes Pack , 21/08/2012 Executive

	5 Council Tax Support Scheme
	6 Sickness Absence Performance and Health for Period ending 30th June 2012
	7 Fly-Posting Enforcement Strategy
	Fly-posting Enforcement Strategy Joint - Appendix 1

	8 Roundabout Sponsorship Policy
	Appendix 1 -RBC Traffic Policy on Sponsorship of Roundabouts
	Appendix 2 - Overview Map and Site locations
	Appendix 3 - Signs
	Appendix 4 - WCC Highway Specification
	Appendix 5 -Draft Sponosrship agreement

	9 Disposal of Property - Salop Road Community Centre and 132 Oakly Road
	DISPOSAL OF THE FORMER COMMUNITY CENTRE AT SALOP ROAD AND THE FORMER REFUGE AT 132 OAKLY ROAD - Appendix 1
	DISPOSAL OF THE FORMER COMMUNITY CENTRE AT SALOP ROAD AND THE FORMER REFUGE AT 132 OAKLY ROAD - Appendix 2

	10 Voluntary and Community Sector Grants Programme 2013/14
	VCS Grants Programme 2013-14 Appendix 1
	VCS Grants Programme 2013-14 Appendix 2
	Voluntary and Community Sector Grants Policy - Ap 3Draft v4 - 2013-14

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	13 Advisory Panels - update report
	14 Action Monitoring
	16 Unit 7 - Woodrow Centre - Concessionary Rent



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

18th September 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Felton, J Godwin, D Hancox, S Hanley, J Heyes, S Horrobin, 
T Kristunas and S Sellers 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

62. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Concessionary Rents Policy; and 
• Sickness Policy – Review. 
 

65. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
21st August 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
66. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  

 
A report was received which set out proposals for the Localisation 
of Council Tax Support and the measures which might form the 
basis of a consultation exercise during coming months. The Council 
needed to consider such a course of action as a Council Tax billing 
authority. 
 
The Committee was informed of the expectation county-wide that 
only around half of the anticipated shortfall would be collected in 
Worcestershire, with the most significant impact being to the 
revenue of the major precepting authority, the County Council. The 
Borough Council, the West Mercia Police Authority and Hereford 
and Worcestershire Fire and Rescue Authority would also 
experience cuts to their revenue. Officers explained that the lack of 
a county-wide consensus on the approach to bridging the shortfall 
had resulted from Wyre Forest District Council adopting a unilateral 
approach in response to its particular financial situation. 
 
Members noted that a body of measures had been compiled for the 
purposes of the consultation which, for Redditch, had the potential 
to fund the total shortfall should they be implemented in their 
entirety. Members regretted that they were placed in a position by 
central Government whereby they needed to impose this additional 
expense on local residents. It was generally accepted that those 
who were in a better position to pay should bear the majority of the 
burden. Officers undertook to provide Councillor Gandy with 
additional information on second-home ownership in the Borough 
following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) consultation on a local Council Tax  support scheme and 

technical reforms to Council Tax commence with key 
stakeholders for a minimum 8 week period on the basis 
set out in the report be approved; and 

 
2) the submission of a further report on Council Tax 

support and technical reforms to Council Tax for 
Executive Committee consideration following the 
consultation be noted and that recommendations on this 
will be made to full Council. 

 
67. SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE AND HEALTH FOR 

PERIOD ENDING 30TH JUNE 2012  
 
The Committee considered the latest quarterly monitoring report 
which provided details of the Council’s performance with respect to 
sickness absence. Officers informed the Committee that the Council 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
was in a favourable position compared to the same period the 
previous year and that sickness absence was now lower than for 
the average across the public sector. It was noted that sickness 
absence was approaching levels to be found in the private sector 
and Members expressed the desire that the recent improvements 
be continued and built upon. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the data relating to the first quarter (April – June 2012) be 
noted. 
 

68. FLY-POSTING ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Members received a presentation and report detailing the key 
points to be introduced through a new Fly-Posting Enforcement 
Strategy which was being jointly introduced with Bromsgrove 
District Council. It was noted at the outset that Bromsgrove District 
Council Cabinet had recommended approval of the Joint Strategy, 
whilst suggesting that adequate publicity measures be in place and 
that non-commercial organisations be treated in a fair manner. 
 
Officers highlighted that this was the first time the Council had 
actively targeted this problem in a coordinated manner, bringing 
together the disparate legislative strands into a common strategic 
approach. Members warmly welcomed the focus on this aspect of 
anti-social behaviour and wished it success. In response to a 
specific query around the 48 hour notice period for removal of 
adverts containing the details of the advert owner or beneficiary, 
Officers undertook to investigate whether there was any scope to 
deal with instances of short-term advertising or whether the notice 
period was prescribed through legislation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Joint Fly-Posting Enforcement Strategy and associated 
policies attached at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

69. ROUNDABOUT SPONSORSHIP POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for 
engagement with local businesses and commercial organisations to 
realise sponsorship opportunities within high profile locations across 
the Borough. The background to submission of this report was the 
need to achieve income targets for Leisure and Cultural Services 
and a long-standing desire by Members and Officers to use the 
various roundabouts in the Borough for this purpose. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
Members were informed that the Council had previously held 
detailed discussions with external parties with a view to achieving 
sponsorship of various roundabouts, but Officers were now of the 
opinion that internal control of the process was the most effective 
and beneficial way to proceed. The Committee warmly welcomed 
the progress that was being made in this regard and expressed the 
wish that Officers and potential sponsors adopt an imaginative 
approach to this opportunity, for instance by exploring the potential 
for good quality public art. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the policy on Sponsorship and Advertising on 

roundabouts be approved and adopted; and 
 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Leisure and 

Cultural Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and Tourism to agree the sponsorship 
fees with a maximum 20% plus/minus variance of 
approved charges. 

 
70. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY - SALOP ROAD COMMUNITY 

CENTRE AND 132 OAKLY ROAD  
 
A report was considered which was requesting the Committee to 
declare two properties, the former Salop Road Community Centre 
and 132 Oakly Road, as surplus to requirements and thereby 
available for disposal. 
 
Members were informed that both properties had been offered to 
Housing Services which had declined in both instances as neither 
property was deemed suitable for letting as part of the Council’s 
housing stock. In addition, the Salop Road property had been 
available for a number of years but Officers had been unable to let it 
to any other organisation. 
 
Whilst the disposal of these two properties was supported on this 
occasion, there was some concern expressed that the Council 
develop a proper ongoing property strategy to avoid the possibility 
of an incremental diminution of the Council’s property assets. 
Officers confirmed that a review was taking place of wider public 
and community sector assets with a view to the development of a 
strategy in due course. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the site of the former Community Centre at Salop Road; 

and 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
2) the former refuge, 132 Oakly Road 
 

be declared surplus to requirements and available for 
disposal. 

 
71. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS 

PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
A report containing recommendations as to the funding split and 
themes for the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) grants 
process for 2013/14 was considered by Members. Following an 
audit  of the VCS Grants Policy, a number of proposals were also 
being recommended in order that the policy might be strengthened. 
 
The Committee highlighted the levels of support to the VCS which 
had been provided by the Council over a number of years and 
praised the support provided to the grants process and local 
organisations by the Council’s Voluntary Sector Grants Coordinator. 
In response to a query regarding disagreements over the provision 
of adequate financial information by VCS organisations following 
requests from the Council, Officers commented that the 
strengthening of the Policy was being undertaken for reasons such 
as this. 
 
RECOMMEND that 
 
1) the following themes and percentages of funding be 

allocated for the 2013/14 voluntary and community 
sector grants process: 

 
i) Independent Communities =  £135,000 – see 

3.3.1 
ii) Community Development  =  £  55,000 – see 

3.3.2 
iii) Thriving Communities =  £  20,000 –  see 

3.3.3 
iv) Community Welfare =  £  20,000 – see 

3.3.4 
v) Stronger Communities Grant Programme =  £  

15,000 –  see 3.3.5 
vi) £1,000 be allocated from the Grants budget for the 

use by the Grants Team to deliver: 
 

a) networking and promotional events; 
b) advertising and communication support; 
c) newsletters; 

(See paragraph 3.3 of the report for background & full 
breakdown of theme splits and key project support areas); 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
2) delegated authority for final approval in respect to the 

Stronger Community Grants to the Head of Community 
Services be continued; and 

 
3) the changes detailed at paragraph 4.4 of the report 

designed to strengthen the Voluntary & Community 
Sector Grants Policy be approved. 

 
72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th August 2012 were considered by the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14th August 2012 be received and noted. 
 

73. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
Three were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

74. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The most recent report on the activity of the Council’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies was received and noted. 
 

75. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The latest Action Monitoring report for the Committee was received 
and noted. 
 

76. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended. 
 
Item 16 – Unit 7, Woodrow Centre – Concessionary Rent. 
 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

18th September 2012 

 
77. UNIT 7 - WOODROW CENTRE - CONCESSIONARY RENT  

 
The Committee received a report in respect of the proposed letting 
of Unit 7, Woodrow Centre to a VCS organisation at a 
concessionary rent. Members had deferred a decision on this 
matter at the previous meeting of the Committee pending the 
receipt of additional information. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).] 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.20 pm 


